

No. 07-751

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
CORDELL PEARSON, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

AFTON CALLAHAN,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL CAMPAIGN TO
RESTORE CIVIL RIGHTS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
BETH S. BRINKMANN
SETH M. GALANTER
Counsel of Record
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 887-1500

ALLISON G. SCHNIEDERS
MICHAEL GERARD
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10104

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

AUGUST 13, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
<i>SAUCIER V. KATZ</i> SHOULD NOT BE OVERRULED BECAUSE ITS TWO-STEP APPROACH REDUCES THE COSTS TO INDIVIDUALS AND SOCIETY OF THE QUALIFIED IMMUNITY DOCTRINE.....	6
A. <i>Saucier's</i> Two-Step Approach Means That, Where The Same Or Substantially Similar Unconstitutional Conduct Persists, Suits By Future Victims Will Not Be Barred By Qualified Immunity	6
B. <i>Saucier</i> Allows Governments To Adopt Policies That Direct Their Officials To Conform Their Conduct To Established Constitutional Standards And Thus Discourages Unconstitutional Conduct	14
C. The Alternatives Proposed By Petitioners And Their <i>Amici</i> Would Increase The Already High Costs Associated With Granting Government Officials Qualified Immunity	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. The qualified immunity doctrine already imposes significant costs on victims of unconstitutional conduct that weigh against overruling <i>Saucier</i>	18
2. The need for continued development of constitutional jurisprudence in Fourth Amendment cases, as shown by the case law, demonstrates that <i>Saucier</i> should not be abandoned in that area	22
3. Making <i>Saucier</i> discretionary ignores the failure of the earlier experience with such an approach	23
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	20
<i>Beard v. Whitmore Lake School District</i> , 402 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Board of County Comm’rs of Bryan County, Okla. v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997)	21
<i>Brannum v. Overton County School Board</i> , 516 F.3d 489 (6th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Brown v. Nisley</i> , No. CV-03-1713, 2004 WL 1202815 (D. Or. May 10, 2004), <i>adopted by</i> 2004 WL 1687868 (D. Or. July 26, 2004)	13
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	15
<i>Cruz v. Kauai County</i> , 279 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1053 (2002)	12, 13
<i>Garcia by Garcia v. Miera</i> , 817 F.2d 650 (10th Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 485 U.S. 959 (1988).....	22
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	11
<i>Gregorich v. Lund</i> , 54 F.3d 410 (7th Cir. 1995)	9, 10
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)....	2, 19, 20, 22
<i>Hepner v. Balaam</i> , No. 3:03-CV-0681, 2007 WL 2033367 (D. Nev. July 10, 2007).....	11
<i>Hopkins v. Bonvicino</i> , No. C-05-02932, 2006 WL 3785640 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2006).....	12
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>K.H. Through Murphy v. Morgan</i> , 914 F.2d 846 (7th Cir. 1990)	21
<i>Kruse v. Jackson</i> , No. 05-CV-2123, 2006 WL 3758204 (D. Minn. Dec. 20, 2006)	10, 11
<i>Kuha v. City of Minnetonka</i> , 328 F.3d 427, <i>aff'd</i> <i>on reh'g</i> , 365 F.3d 590 (2003)	10, 11, 17
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	18
<i>McClish v. Nugent</i> , 483 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2007)	16, 17
<i>Moor v. County of Alameda</i> , 411 U.S. 693 (1973).....	19
<i>Robinson v. Solano County</i> , 278 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2002) (en banc)	11
<i>Roska v. Peterson</i> , 328 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2003)	7, 8
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1769 (2007)	7
<i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991).....	25
<i>Stagman v. Ryan</i> , No. 96-C-8012, 1997 WL 223074 (N.D. Ill. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 176 F.3d 986 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 986 (1999)	10
<i>Turner v. Houseman</i> , 268 Fed. Appx. 785 (10th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	15, 16
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992)	19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTION & STATUTES:	
U.S. Const. amend. I	10
U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1988(a)	19
MISCELLANEOUS:	
Alan K. Chen, <i>The Burdens of Qualified Immunity: Summary Judgment and The Role of Facts in Constitutional Law</i> , 47 Am. U. L. Rev. 1 (1997)	22
Kimberly A. Crawford, <i>Media Ride-Alongs: Fourth Amendment Constraints</i> , 69 FBI Law Enforcement Bulletin (July 2000)	16
Dawn M. Diedrich, “ <i>Rigid Order of Battle</i> ”: A <i>Police Training Perspective on the Qualified Immunity Analysis</i> , <i>The Police Chief</i> (July 2008)	17
Georgia Association of Chiefs of Police, <i>Sample Law Enforcement Operations Manual</i> (revised March 2007)	15, 16
Paul Hughes, <i>Not a Failed Experiment: Wilson-Saucier Sequencing & the Articulation of Constitutional Rights</i> , 80 U. Colo. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2009)	25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Maryland Police and Correctional Training Commissions, <i>Model Policies for Law Enforcement in Maryland</i> (November 2003).....	16
Ken Wallentine, <i>Street Legal: A Guide to Pretrial Criminal Procedure for Police, Prosecutors and Defenders</i> (2007)	18
Charles Warren, <i>The Supreme Court in United States History</i> (rev. ed. 1926).....	20
Michael L. Wells, <i>The “Order-of-Battle” in Constitutional Litigation</i> , 60 S.M.U. L. Rev. 1539 (2007).....	24
